The Bank’s 

term may always be extended by a resolution of the Extraordinary General Assembly at least 

one year prior to the end of the said term. 

Chapter Two: Capital and Shares 

Article Eleven: Share Capital  

The company’s issued capital is set at twelve billion five hundred million Saudi Riyals 

(12,500,000,000.0 SAR), divided into (1,250,000,000) nominal shares of equal value, each valued 

at ten (10.0) Saudi Riyals. All shares are ordinary shares in exchange for cash contributions. The 

amount paid in cash from the issued capital is twelve billion five hundred million Saudi Riyals 

(12,500,000,000.0 SAR), and the paid cash amounts have been deposited with one of the licensed 

banks. 

Article Twelve: Subscription to Shares 

The shareholders have subscribed to the entire issued share capital amounting to 

(12,500,000,000.0 SAR), which has been fully paid up. 

Article Thirteen: Share Capital:  

1. The issued share capital of the Bank is twelve billion and five hundred million (12,500,000,000) 

Saudi Riyals divided into one billion two hundred and fifty million (1,250,000,000) ordinary 

shares of equal value of SAR10 each and are fully paid, bearing equal rights and obligations 

for all shareholders. 

2. The shareholders of the Bank shall not be liable for any debts or other obligations 

incurred by the Bank, except to the extent of the unpaid value of the Bank’s shares for